

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
NORTHERN DIVISION
No. 2:24-CV-00013-BO-RJ

ROBERT D. WHITE,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY; et al.,

Defendants,

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION;
NORTH CAROLINA WILDLIFE
FEDERATION,

Intervenor-Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56
Local Civil Rules 7.1(e), 7.2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. The Clean Water Act 4

 II. Decades of unlawful wetlands regulation 4

 III. Certiorari is granted in *Sackett* but the Agencies persist with yet another broad rule 7

 IV. The Supreme Court unanimously rebukes the Agencies in *Sackett* 8

 V. The Amended Rule 8

 VI. This lawsuit 9

STANDING 10

 I. The enforcement action demonstrates that Mr. White is the object of the regulation 10

 II. Irrespective of the enforcement action, Mr. White has standing 12

 A. Mr. White is suffering an injury in fact due to the Amended Rule’s frustrating existing projects on his properties 12

 B. Mr. White’s injuries are caused by the Amended Rule and would be redressed by an order from this Court setting it aside 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 18

 I. The “adjacent wetlands” provisions of the Amended Rule disregard *Sackett* 19

 A. The Amended Rule omits *Sackett*’s indistinguishability requirement 19

 B. The Amended Rule’s omission of the indistinguishability requirement is inconsistent with the *Rapanos* plurality 22

 C. The Agencies’ disregard for *Sackett*’s indistinguishability requirement is confirmed by their extreme contention that any “continuous surface connection” need not even be aquatic 23

D. Those portions of the 2023 Rule’s preamble pertaining to the “relatively permanent” test further demonstrate the Agencies’ disregard for *Sackett*24

II. The Agencies’ interpretation of “navigable waters” must be rejected pursuant to the federalism clear statement canon.....25

III. The Agencies’ interpretation raises additional constitutional problems.....26

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935).....27

Abbott v. Pastides,
900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)16

Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. Env’t Protection Agency,
792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015).....15

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Johnson,
541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008).....10–11

Ansley v. Warren,
861 F.3d 512 (4th Cir. 2017)10

Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
38 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....15

City of Columbus v. Cochran,
523 F. Supp. 3d 731 (D. Md. 2021).....30

Clean Water Action v. U.S. Env’t Protection Agency,
936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019)18

Contender Farms, LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)15

Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,
144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....17

Cross v. United States,
512 F.2d 1212 (4th Cir. 1975)11

DiCocco v. Garland,
52 F.4th 588 (4th Cir. 2022)16

Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.,
537 U.S. 293 (2003).....30

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz,
596 U.S. 289 (2022).....18

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....17

<i>Glynn Env't Coal., Inc. v. Sea Island Acquisition, LLC</i> , No. 2:19-CV-00050, 2024 WL 1088585 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 1, 2024), appeal filed No. 24-10710 (11th Cir. Mar. 7, 2024).....	20, 25
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	27
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	13
<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>HRI, Inc. v. U.S. Env't Protection Agency</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Hutton v. Nat'l Bd. of Examiners in Optometry, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	18
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 88 F.4th 1073 (5th Cir. 2023)	2–3, 20, 25
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10–11, 16
<i>Mashni v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 475 (D.S.C. 2021).....	13
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	28–29
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	27
<i>N.C. Coastal Fisheries Reform Grp. v. Capt. Gaston LLC</i> , 76 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2023)	25–26
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. U.S. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	18
<i>Nieves v. McHugh</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 667 (E.D.N.C. 2015).....	17–18
<i>Ohio Valley Env't Coal. v. Hurst</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....	18
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	27
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2–3, 5–6, 8, 19–20, 23, 27, 29
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. U.S. Env't Protection Agency</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Sackett v. U.S. Env't Protection Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 896 (2022).....	7
<i>Sackett v. U.S. Env't Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	28–29
<i>Sackett v. U.S. Env't Protection Agency</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	2–5, 7–8, 12–14, 16, 18–21, 23–29
<i>Shipbuilders Council of Am. v. DHS</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 793 (E.D. Va. 2011)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018)	29–30
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Env't Protection Agency</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Simsbury-Avon Pres. Soc'y, LLC v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D. Conn. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. on other grounds Simsbury-Avon Pres. Club, Inc. v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	28

<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	5, 26
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	15
<i>Texas v. U.S. Env't Protection Agency</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Texas v. U.S. Env't Protection Agency</i> , 662 F. Supp. 3d 739 (S.D. Tex. 2023)	7
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	15
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	13, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	11
<i>United States v. Chameleon, LLC</i> , No. 3:23-CV-00763, 2024 WL 3835077 (E.D. Va. Aug. 15, 2024)	21
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , No. 1:96-CV-00484, 2010 WL 3000058 (D. Del. July 23, 2010)	23–24
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	5–6, 27
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	10
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Env't Protection Agency</i> , 669 F. Supp. 3d 781 (D.N.D. 2023).....	7
<i>Williams v. Kincaid</i> , 45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704.....9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)3, 29
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....3, 18
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....3, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....10
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)26
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)1, 3–4
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1).....13
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(2)(A).....13
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)(1)20
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....28
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)1, 3–4, 7, 19, 27, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1362(8)4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)1, 3–4, 19, 29
33 U.S.C. § 2802(5)23

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(6).....12
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(a) (1978).....5
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(d) (1978).....5
33 C.F.R. § 328.38
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(4).....1, 9
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(4)(ii).....3, 21

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(2).....	1, 9
40 C.F.R. § 19.4.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 120.2.....	8–9
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(a)(4).....	1, 9
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(a)(4)(ii).....	3, 21
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(c)(2).....	1, 9

Other Authorities

42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977).....	5
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015).....	7
85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020).....	7
88 Fed. Reg. 3004 (Jan. 18, 2023).....	1, 3–4, 7, 22–25, 28
88 Fed. Reg. 61,964 (Sept. 8, 2023).....	1–2, 8, 22
Chemerinsky, Erwin, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (4th ed. 2003).....	17
EPA & Army Corps, Memorandum re: Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Rapanos v.</i> <i>United States & Carabell v. United States</i> (Dec. 2008).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	17
Gardner, Royal C., <i>What the US Supreme Court Decision Means for Wetlands,</i> 618 Nature 215 (2023).....	19
Joint Coordination Memo. to the Field Between the U.S. Dep’t of the Army, U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs & the U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency (Sept. 27, 2023).....	9
Kihlslinger, Rebecca L., et al., <i>Unpacking the Revised WOTUS Rule,</i> <i>Panel Before the Environmental Law Institute</i> (Aug. 29, 2023), 53 Env’t L. Rep. 10887 (2023).....	21
Obtaining a Jurisdictional Determination, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers: Wilmington District (July 2017).....	12–13
Order, <i>Kentucky v. U.S. Env’t Protection Agency,</i> Nos. 23-5343 and 23-5345 (6th Cir. May 10, 2023), Doc. 24.....	7

Plaintiff-Appellant’s Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal,
White v. EPA, No. 24-1635 (4th Cir. Aug. 27, 2024), Doc. 18-110
